

No. 17426.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DANIEL ROY PEREZ,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,

United States Attorney,

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Chief, Criminal Division,

J. BRIN SCHULMAN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,

Los Angeles 12, California,

Attorneys for Appellee

United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Statutes and rule involved.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument	10

I.

The sole question raised on appeal is whether or not the trial court erred in not granting appellant's motion for new trial based on certain alleged newly discovered evidence	10
--	----

II.

The affidavits in support of appellant's motion for a new trial contain reference to facts which were well known to appellant at the time of trial and do not constitute newly discovered evidence within the meaning of Rule 33, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	12
A. The "evidence" in the three affidavits is not "newly discovered"	14
B. The matter contained in each of appellant's supporting affidavits is at most cumulative and an attempt to impeach a Government witness.....	18

III.

Appellant's contention that the motion for a new trial should have been granted in the interest of justice, to further the purpose of the Juvenile Delinquency Act, is improperly raised for the first time on appeal.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Balesteri v. United States, 224 F. 2d 915.....	19
Brandon v. United States, 190 F. 2d 175.....	15, 19
Fiorito v. United States, 265 F. 2d 658.....	15
Jeffries v. United States, 215 F. 2d 225.....	11
Mejia v. United States, No. 16873 (9th Cir. 1961).....	16, 17
Pitts v. United States, 263 F. 2d 808, cert. den. 360 U. S. 919	19
Prlia v. United States, 279 F. 2d 407.....	14
Shibley v. United States, 237 F. 2d 327, cert. den. 352 U. S. 873, rehear. den. 352 U. S. 919.....	14
United States v. Bertone, 249 F. 2d 156.....	15, 19
United States v. Borders, 154 Fed. Supp. 214.....	22, 23
United States v. Johnson, 149 F. 2d 31.....	17
United States v. Johnson, 327 U. S. 106.....	12
Wagner v. United States, 118 F. 2d 201.....	19

RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 33.....	4, 21, 24
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 54(b)(5).....	23

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 495.....	3
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 18, Secs. 5031-5033	2
United States Code, Title 18, Secs. 5031-5034	1
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 5032.....	3
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 5033.....	4
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294(1).....	2

No. 17426.
